Upon conviction of any person for a second or 21 

subsequent offense, with the offenses being committed within five 22 

(5) years of the last offense, such person shall be punished by a 23 

fine of not less than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00), nor more 24 

than One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). 25 

(3)  Any person convicted of a second or subsequent offense 26 

under subsection (1) of this section, the offenses being committed 27 

within a five-year period, shall also forfeit all hunting, 28 

trapping, and fishing privileges for a period of one (1) year.

[...]

than Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00), for each animal, bird, 40 

fish, or parts thereof, taken or possessed in violation of this 41 

section.  The total amount of restitution authorized by this 42 

paragraph shall be paid to the landowner; and shall not exceed an 43 

aggregate total of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) 44 

regardless of the number of animals unlawfully taken or possessed 45 

in violation of this section. 46 

ST:  Hunting and fishing on lands of others by 
unlawful entry; remove requirement of payment of 

restitution to landowner for whitetail deer